
MEETING OF THE COMNIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF ~AN ANTONIO: 

ThuRSDAY, APRIL 8TH, A. D. 1936, 10:00 A. M. 

* -I<: * 
PRESENT: Honorable C. K. ~uin, Mayor, presiding, and Conmissioners Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler 

and V;right. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of 

the meeting of April 1st, was dispensed with and o~dered approved. 

J.1EMORIALS AND PETITIONS 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the follo~ving petitions v,rere read and referred to Com-

missioner Wright: 

General .L\jeon Adv. Co. for permit to erect electris sign at 208 :.:. Ala:nlO 

General l\jeon .h.Qv. Co. for permit to erect electric sign at 225 ~. Travis. 

Gral1arn L Collins blec. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 106 Highland Blvd.:" 

Modern l~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 239 Potomac. 

rylodern Neon Corn. for permit to erect neon sign at 121 Military Plaza. 

'r1odern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 709 S. Alamo. 

~odern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at S. Alamo & Market. 

"vlodern IJeon Corp. for :ger~it to erect neon sign at 2923 S. J:""'lores. 

lI:Iodern I'Jeon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1418 S. Olive. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 821 ~. Co~nerce. 

l'vIodern Neon Corp. for perrni t to erect neon sign at ZarL.aIUOra & W. Commerce. 

~odern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 504 Highland. 

~odern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 425 McCullough. 

h'vlodern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 115 Jones Ave. 

~odern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1704 Broadway. 

bv10dern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1704 Broadway. 

1i~1odGrn Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 2006 Broad"Vlay. 
-.... ~-,.. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for nermit to erect neon sign at 615 Navarro.~ 

National uutdioor .t":..dv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 227 il ;. COIl1."J.erce. 

National ~utdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 108 W. Houston. 

Neon Signs & Service ::"or permit to erect neon sign at 1940 FrederickSBurg Rd. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 804 E. Houston. 

Neon Signs G:, Servieefor permit to erect Leon sign at 404 E. CorILTaerce. 

Neon c..igns & Servi-ge for permit to erect neon sign at 624 Water. 

~eon Signs & Service jor permit to erect neon sign at 402 E. Travis. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect electric sign at Houston & Navarro. 

heich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 2415 BroadvYBY. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 110 S. Concho. 

Arthur Pere~ for permit to install gas equipment at 217 ~. Colorado. 

Santiago Gon~ales for peTIlit to install gas equipment at 325 Rui~. 

B. A. Electrical Contractors for amendments to Electrical Ordinance. 

Citi~ens on i. Woodlawn protesting erection of 3 houses by R. L. White. 

.1 

,I 

I 



E" 

. " 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the petition of Alamo Abstract & Title Co. for refund 

of taxes paid in error was read and referred to the City Attorney and to the Committee of the 

whole. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com-

missiolier Bushick: 

General Neon Adv. Co. for refund of electrical Dermit fee. 

]'rank J. F~lder for refund of taxes paid tv,-ice in error. 

On ll::Jtion of COIlllniss{ioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the bid of Mission Concrete 

Pipe Ce). to furnish 400 ' seVIer pipe ViaS accepted. 

l~Iayor :::':'uin read the following proclamation: 

BASEBALL DAY 

V~'HERJ::,AS, the game of baseball is re cognized as a nat ional sport of 

the United States; and 

VJlli RE AS , it is to the best interest of every municipality and 

especially of the City of San Antonio to have a winning baseball team 

supported by its citiEenship; and 

';iiII.i£REb.S, the opening game in San Antonio for the current season 

wiilil be played by the SAl'J ANTONIO MISSIONS on Friday, April 16th; 

THEREFORE, I. C. K. Quin, Mayor of the City of San Antonio, do 

hereby designate Friday, A~ril 16th, as "BASEBALL DAY", and request that 

the good citieens of this city give their loyal support to the MISSIONS 

and attend the opening game at Tech Field to stimUlate the spirit of 

victory in our team; and do declare a holiday on Friday afternoon, April 

16th, in the various departments in the City of San Antonio, so that the 

city employees may attend this game, 

C. K. (~uin 

Mayor. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the petition of Neon Signs & Service for permit to erec I 

a neon sign at 1312 S'. Hackberry, was referred to Commissioner. Wright. 

COID,'nissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, 'Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

ACCEPTING AIID APPROVING THE SECURITIES PLEDGED BY THE ALAMO NATIONAL BANK 

OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO E,ECURE THE CITY FUNDS DEPOSITED AND TO BE DE­

POSITED I:N SAID BANK BY THE CITY DURING THE :FISCAL YEAR 1936, .A...l'ifD DIRECTING 

THE DEPOSITING OF SAID SECURITIES FOR SAFE-KEEPING, AND RELEASING THE 

SUEETIES ON ALL BONDS IlliIlliTOFORE GIVEN BY SAID BANK AS CITY DLPOSITORY. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book nIH, Page f"3) 

COll~issioner 3ushick introdUCed the following ordinance, 'which vvas read, passed and approvea 

by the following vote on roll call ) to-wit: A:/es, 'q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Ste ffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE /1 0 - (, D 
TRANSFERRING $25,000.00 FROM BANK TO BANK. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COM~ .. ,nSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 



that the Co~~issioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, ~nd the City 

Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of 

~25,OOO.00 of Sinki~g Fund - Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 from the Alamo National Bank to 

the ~rost Nationa~ Bank of San Antonio, Texas. 

. It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Co~~ission. 

PASSED P~D APPROVED on the 8 day of April, 1937. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Jas. Simpson ATTEST: Mayo~. 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the fol~owing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE MO-b/ 
APPROPRIATING $150.00 OUT OF TErn 1936 GENERAL FUND, TO PAY RENT ON 

PROPERTY USED FOR PUBLIC HEALTH CENTERS. 

BE IT ORuAINED BY THE COM:.USSIOlmRS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that 

1. That ~150.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1936 General 

Fund -.Health Department, to pay rent on property ear the month beginning March 25, 1937 and 

ending April 25, 1937, as follows: 

F. G. Oppenheimer, Block #2, City Block 342, Lot #8 
Public Health Center No.5, 646 W. IvIartin St. - - - - - - - $ 45.00 

F. G. Oppenheimer, Block #2, City Block 342, Lot #8 
Public Health Center No.6, 642-644 1//. Martin St. - - - - - 105.00 

$ 150.00 
'. 

It is' ordered by tVlO-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the COll..7Jlission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 8 aay of April, 1937. 

J...TT:r..ST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Quin 
"--~jayor. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin. Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $4,749.90 TO PAY THE LIBERTY NATIONAL BANK, ASSIGNEE OF 

THE DUAL PARKING METER COMPANY, OF OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA, THE SHARE 

OF PARKING :,'iETER COLLECTIONS FOR THE PERIOD MARCH i6TH TO 11ARCH 31St 

1937 INCLUSIVE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COlvIMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN A1TTONIO: 

1. That ~4,749.90, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1936 Genera 

Fund-Parking Meter Account, to pay the Liberty National Bank, the assignee of the Dual Parkin) 

Meter Company, of Oklahoma City, Oklaho;na, for the share of the Parking Meter collections 

for the period March 16th to March 31st, 1937 inclusive, as stipulated inthe contract of the 

26th of June 1930, and as directed by the assignment of the 17th of July 1936. 

2. It is ordered by a two-thirds vQte of the full Board of COmLQissioners of the 

City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read 

at three several meetings of the Comrnission. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 8 day of April, A. D. 1937. 

C. K. Quin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

. Citv Clerk. 

I: ·t 

I 

I 



I ~ 

I 

I 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follovring ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

I 
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Viright. 

I 

Iino. 414. AN ORDINANCE JYI 0 - I-a 
I 
i 
i APPROPRIATING $110.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST 

ACCOU1~ FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS. 

BE IT ORDAItr..c::D BY THE C01LHSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, 

the SUTIl of $110.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trus 

Account for refunds and repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of April 7, 1937, as follows: 

John A. Albert 
Mart in A. Ba~11.l 
Walter Kikuchi 
O. R. Blank 
L. A. Jackson Lbr. Co. 
City of San hntonio 

refund 

n 

" 
" 

repairs 

$ 9.00 
3.00 
2.15 

18.00 
14.00 
63.85 

$ 110.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote-of the full Board of Co~~issioners of the City 

of the City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been 

read at three several meetings of the Commission. 

P4SSED AND APPROVED on the 8 day of April, 1937. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the ,following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, V;right. 

INO. 415. AN ORDINANCE - ~q-

APPROPRIATING $2,00m.54 OUT OF THE POLICE & FIRE1ffiN'S PENSION FUND TO 

PAY TWO (2) NOTES NOS. 12 & 13. 

B~ IT ORDAINED BY THE COr.l[LlISSIOr-mRS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $2, 000.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay two 

Notes Nos. 12 & 13, of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund series, maturing on or before July 

1, 1937, payable to the :r-'rost National Bank and the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas. 

ALAMO NATiONAL BANK FROST NATIONAL BANK 

Note No. 12 ij,1,000.00 Note No. 13 $1,000.00 

It is ordered by a tv,ro-thirds vote of the full Board of C0IU11issioners of the City 

of ban Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action,without having 8een read at 

three several meetings of the Co~~ission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 8 day of April, -1937. 

C. K. Q,uin 
b.TTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

COIDl1issioner Bushick introduced the follovling ordinance, 'Vvhich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vlright. 

,No. 416. 
'I 

AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $50,000.00 OUT OF THE 1936 GENERAL FUND TO PAY TWO NOTES NOS.33 & 3 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COlvLIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that the sum of $50,000.00 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1936 General Fund (Various Departments) to 

pay two (2) Notes Nos. 33 and 34, of the 1936 General :Fund Series, maturing on or before July 

1, 1937, payable to the ~'rost National Bank and the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio,as fol ws: 

FROST NATIONAL BAWK ALAMO NATIONAL BANK 

Note No. 33 ~;25 , 000.00 Note No. 34 ~25,000.00 

It is ordered by a tVIO-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 



38 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 8 day of April, 1937. 

C. K. Q.uin 
;'TTEST: Jas. Simpson ~,layor • 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the follovving ordinance, which vvas read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-vv'it: Ayes, '1..uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, l~\lright. 

No. 417 AN ORDINANCE MtJ - {,(, 
APPROPRIATING $4. eo TO PAY L. L. CLINE FOR DAlv1AGES TO CHEVROLET AUTOMOBILE 

IN COLLISION WITH CITY GARBAGE TRUCK. 

BE IT ORDAINED. BY TIlE C01J[~ISSION:C;R.s OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $4.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1936 General Fune 

Judgem8nts &, Suits Department, to pay L. L. Cline damages to Chevrolet automobile in collisio1 

with City Garbage truck, in the 100 block of Main Avenue, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar 

County, Texas, &n March 29, 1937. 

2. Upon execution of release, approved by the City .. '-ttorney, the Auditor is di­

rected to deliver to L. L. Cline city \varrant in the amount of $4.00. 

3. It is ordered by tvw-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the 

Ciiy of uan Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read 

at three several meetings of the Co~~ission. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 8 day of ; .. pril, A. D. 1937. 

i:,.TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Quin 
:,layor. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed. and approved 

by the following vote on roll c~ll, to-wit: Aye s, c.i,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, \"~right. 

No. 418 AN ORDINANCE - ~ 7 
APPROPRIATING $19.50 TO PAY S. L. MOORE FOR DA.MAGES TO PLTI.1:0UTH AUTOIvWBILE 

IN COLLISION WITH CITY GAREAGE TRUCK. 

BE IT ORDAINi::D BY THE COMr.dISSIONE~,S OFTHE CITY OF SAN Al'ITONIO: 

1. That *19.50 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1936 General 

Fund - Judgements & Suits Department, to pay S. L. Moore damages to Ply-nouth automobile in 

collision with City Garbage truck in the 1200 block of Hackberry Street, in the City of San 

Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on March 25, 1937. 

2. Upon eXE-cution of release, approved bW the City Attorney, the Auditor is di-

rect.ed to deliver S. L. Moore city Viarrant in the amount of $19.60. 

3. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the 

City of San ~~ntonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read 

at thr8e several meetings of the Commission. 

4. PASSED ruiD APPROVEB this 8 day of April, A. D. 1937. 

C. K. Quin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which \vas read, passed and approved 

l!bY the follovving vote on roll call, to-vJit: Ayes, '~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Viright. 

No. 419 1u~ ORDINANCE ... & B 
APPROPRIATING $7.50 TO PAY O. P. SCENAB:EL FOR DAMAGES TO OLDS~,[OBILE AUTO­

MOBILE IN COLLISION WITH CITY GARBAGE TRUCK. 

·1 I 

I 

I 



39 

BE IT ORDAINED BY TI-IE CO~I\nSSIOI>ffiRS OF THE. CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

i 1. That $7;50 be and the same is appropriated hereby out 9f the 1936 &eneral Fund 

I Judgements & Suits Department, to pay O. P. Schnabel damages to Oldsmobile automobile in col­

I lision w~th City Grabage truck at the intersection of Cam ron and Marshall Streets, in the 
I 
ICity of San Antonio, Bexar County, ~exas, on April 5th, 1937. 

I 2. Upon execution of release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is di-

I re~ted to deliver to o. P. Schnabel city warrant in the amount of $7.50. 

I 3. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Boardnof Co~~issioners of the Cit 
I 

lof San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action~without having been read at 

Ithree several meetings of the Con~ission. 
I 4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of April, A. D. 1937. 
t 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

ATTEST: Jas. SimDson 
-- -C i t yCI-....e...::..r~k~---

C. K. '~uin 
Mayor. 

iCommissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read,passed and approved 
I 

II by the following -vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 'v'v'right. 
II 
I' 
I 

'T .1.·,0 • 420 AN ORDINANCE no -/:,<J 

APPROPRIATING $12.00 TO PAY G. N. WATSON :F'OR DAlIdAGES TO BUICK AUTOM:OBILE 
I! 
II IN COL~_ISION WITH CITY GARBAGE TRUCK. 
II 
I' BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COr&~IISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
I 

1. That $12.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1936 General Fun -

I 

Judge~ents & Suits Department, to pay G. N. Watson damages to Buick automobile in collision 

with Ci.ty garbage truck, in the 100 block of Groveland Place, in the ,City of San Antonio, 

Bexar County, Texas, on March 20, 1937. 

2. Upon execution of release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is di-

I rected to deliver to Ivlaj. G. N. Watson city warrant in the a::umunt of $12.00. 
\ 

I 3. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Board of COD1.-rnissioners of the Cit 
I ~. 'of .::>an Antomio that this ordinance shall receive final action withou.t having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 8 day of April, A. D. 1937. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATT.r:;ST: Jas. Simpson :Aayor. 

City Clerk. 

I COIJ:L"TIissioner Wright made the following recorn:aendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, 3ushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
I I Modern Neon C'Jrp. for permit to erect neon sign at 511 N. St. Mary's. Granted. 

Packer Corporatuon for penuit to erect billboard at Ave. E & 5th St. Granted. 

Packer Corporation for permit to erect billboard at Elm & Fifth Sts. N0'f·~e.BANTED. 

Packer Corporation for permit to erect billboard at r~ain & Evergreem. NOT GRANTED. 

Packer Corporation for permit to erect billboard at Between Navarro & S. Sf. Mary~. Granted. 

Packer Corporation for uermit to erect hillboard at N. Flores & Cypress. Granted. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for approval of filling station site at Fred. Rd. & Zarzamora. Granted. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for approval of filling station site at Main & San Pedro. Granted. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for approval of filling station si~e at McCullough & Ashby. Granted. 

Magnolia Pet. Co. for approval of filling station site at 1202 San Pedro. Granted. 

Texas Co. for approval of filling station site at Fred.Rd., Gr81lllaercy & Norris. Granted. 

Texas Co. for permit to install gas equipment at Fred. nd., Gr~qercy & Morris. Granted. 



Commissioner Steffler made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on rol~ call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushic~, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

Geo. M. Holmes to vacate plat, Alamo Heights Addition. Granted. 

Geo. M. Holmes for approval of plat of sub-division, Sylvan Hills. Granted. 

COIIll!1issioner Steffler introduced hhe folloTv ing ordinance, \\Thich was read, passed and approved 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, :teffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

(FOR PEffiviIT TO USE THE CITY [ANITARY SEWERS) GHANTING THE PETITION OF 

(For full text 0 f this ordinance, see Ordinance .dook "I n, page ~2. ) 

Commissioner. .stef~fler introduced the following ordinance, ~Yhich _was. read ;~'passed afLq. ~pproved 

by the follo\ving vote on roll call , to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Ste ffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE M 0 -71 
ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF MISSION CONCRETE PIPE COMPANY. 

BE IT ORDAITffiD BY .Trill CO~fLISSIONERS OF T~ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that the within proposal, in-

sofar as it relates to 400'Lin. feet 24" Tongue & Groove 3000 D test sewer pipe, only, of 

~ission Concrete Pipe Co. to furnish the City of San Antonio, Sewer Construction Department, 

Iwith 400 lin. feet 24ft Sewer Pipe, be and the same is hereby accepted, and that the mayor be 

and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above specifiec 

on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 8th day of April, 1937. 

C. K. ~uin 
Jas. Simpson IATTEST: Mayor. 
City Clerk. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the petition of Henry H. Bruse to establish a cleaning 

and pressing establishment at 627 S. Olive Street, was granted by unanimous vote. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED: 

ATTEST: 

I 

I 

I 




